
The Highland Council 
 

Agenda 
Item 13 

Resources Committee – 8 February 2017 Report 
No 

RES/ 
12/17 

  
  
Capital Discretionary Fund – Applications for Financial Support 
 
Report by Director of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This report asks Members to consider a number of applications for financial support 
from the Capital Discretionary Fund. The report highlights that there is insufficient 
funds to agree to all applications, draws reference to the financial pressures on the 
overall Capital Plan, and recommends (with one exception) that no final decision is 
taken to award funding at this stage. 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1  The Capital Discretionary Fund forms part of the Council’s Capital Plan, and 
as such is fully funded through the borrowing commitment in the Loans Fund 
Revenue Budget. 
 

1.2 Resources Committee, at its meeting on 24 August 2016, agreed revised 
criteria for considering all applications. These are:- 
 

• Applications should not be for more than 50% of the total project cost 
• Applications should generally be from Third Sector or Community 

Groups, but include Common Good or Trust Fund related projects 
• All applications must support the principles of, and evidence support for, 

the delivery of the Council’s objects in line with the Programme 
“Highland First” and successor Administration’s programmes 

• All applications must meet the definitions of capital expenditure 
• All applications must use stand grant application form, supplemented by 

additional information if appropriate 
• The Council will not consider a further application from the same Group 

within a period of twelve months from the date the application is 
approved by the Committee, although resubmissions of the same 
project would be considered 

• Any grant award will be time limited to a maximum period of three years 
 

1.3 In general terms all six applications meet the above conditions as appropriate. 
 

2. Applications for Funding 
 

2.1 The Capital Discretionary Fund is virtually fully committed at present, however 
will be “topped up” by £500,000 from April under the agreed Capital Plan. It is 
therefore assumed that the applications presented today will not be paid until 1 
April 2017 at the earliest. 
 
Resources Committee is asked to consider six applications for funding as 
follows:- 



 
 

 £ £ 
Uncommitted Balance on Fund 
(as at 8 February  2017) 
 
Additional Funding from 1 April 2017 

  
66,601 

 
500,000 

 
Total Available funds from 1 April 2017 

  
566,601 

   
Applications Submitted:-   

• Dornoch and District Community 
Association 

95,000  

• Lovat Shinty Club 60,000  
• Isle of Canna Community 

Development Trust 
20,000  

• Linnhe Leisure t/a Nevis Centre 
• The Ledge  - Marina Climbing Wall 
• Muir of Ord Hall and Facilities 

Company 

250,000 
200,000 

 
50,000 

 

 
 

Total Value of Applications  675,000 
 

Excess value of applications over 
available funds 

 (108,399) 

   
 

  
2.2 The above list of submissions shows that there will be insufficient funds to 

allow the Committee to agree to all applications. In considering which, if any, 
applications to agree the Committee should also be minded of the following 
additional information. 
 

2.3 If the Capital Discretionary Fund is fully committed before the start of financial 
year 2017/18, then it means that the Committee will be unable to consider any 
further applications for the duration of the year. The Committee may therefore 
wish to consider whether the current practice of considering applications on a 
“first come first served” basis is appropriate, and whether it wishes to suggest 
dates by which all applications can be considered for a financial year. This 
could include deferring any decision just now on these projects. 
 

2.4 The Committee is reminded of the report presented to Highland Council on 15 
December 2016, and the subsequent discussion, around the current Capital 
Plan and future revisions. Council was advised by the Director of Finance that, 
in his opinion, the existing Capital Plan is no longer affordable due to the 
pressures on the Revenue Budget. This is before Council considers 
amendments to the Plan later in 2017/18. The Committee is therefore asked to 
consider the wider funding consequences and choices around the Capital 
Discretionary Fund in the context of significant financial demands on the 
Capital Plan and its affordability. 
 

2.5 These proposals will incur annual borrowing costs of c£60,000 which are 
provided for within the Loans Fund Revenue Budget. Nevertheless it does 
represent an opportunity to generate revenue budget savings if the borrowing 
is not incurred. 



    
3. Discussion 

 
3.1 A short analysis of each project is highlighted below, with detailed information 

attached as appendices to the report. 
 

3.2 Dornoch and District Community Association (Appendix 1) 
 
The Community Association is seeking funding to build a new community 
centre in Dornoch which will replace the existing Social Club building which is 
inaccessible and inadequate to meet the needs of the growing community. 
  
The total cost of the project is £1,620,000, and the Community Association has 
been successful in attracting support from the Dornoch Common Good Fund 
of £100,000. It also proposes to raise £230,000 from its own funds, including 
the sale of the existing building. Grant awards, from a range of bodies totalling 
£1,195,000 are awaiting decision. A gap of £95,000 still remains in the overall 
funding package, assuming a successful outcome to all applications, and this 
is requested from the Capital Discretionary Fund. 
 

3.3 Lovat Shinty Club (Appendix 2) 
 
The Club is seeking funding to build a new sports and recreational pavilion in 
Kiltarlity.  
 
The total cost of the project is £481,784, and the Club has been successful in 
attracting grant awards, from a range of bodies, totalling £163,812. 
Outstanding applications awaiting decision total £225,000. The application to 
the Council is for £60,000 to bridge the funding gap should all applications be 
successful. 
 

3.4 Isla of Canna Community Development Trust (Appendix 3) 
 
The Trust is seeking funding to create a non-tidal vehicle access track on the 
Isle of Sanday.  This will enable Sanday to utilise the road bridge that joins 
Sanday to the Isle of Canna and to access the existing road without being 
dependent on tides.  
 
The total cost of the project is £89,000, and the Trust has been successful in 
attracting grant awards, from the National Trust for Scotland and the Campbell 
Fund, totalling £10,000. No detail has been provided on any further grant 
applications. The value of the bid to the Capital Discretionary Fund is £20,000, 
meaning that the Trust would have to raise a further £59,000 from outside 
bodies. 
 
 

3.5 Linnhe Leisure t/a Nevis Centre –Renovation and Enhancements for a 
Sustainable Future (Appendix 4) 
 
The Centre is seeking funding towards a major enhancement plan over the 
next three years to provide a fully resourced facility which will ensure the 
Centre meets the needs of the local community and provide the standard of 
venue expected by tourists and commercial users. 
 



The total cost of the project is £794,889, and is split across two years, with the 
immediate focus on the roof and installation of solar panels, with internal 
enhancements following in year two.  
 
The Centre has been successful in attracting grant awards from LEADER and 
An Aird Reserve Trust Fund, which, together with their own capital reserves, 
totals £149,000.  Outstanding grant applications total £117,750, with a further 
interest free loan of £100,000 being sought.  
 
The amount sought from the Capital Discretionary Fund is £250,000. However 
this would still leave a balance of funding of £178,139 to be identified. 
 
The Council currently provides revenue grant funding of £165,803 to the 
Centre. However further reductions to this funding level are projected. Any 
award of grant funding should be conditional on the long term viability of the 
Centre being established within reasonable certainty. 
 
There is however no doubt that repairs to the roof, and installation of solar 
panels, will enable the Centre to reduce running costs. 
 

3.6 The Ledge – Marina Climbing Walls (Appendix 5) 
 
A new company is being formed to take forward the development of a “state of 
the art” climbing wall within Inverness. Further clarity around the status of the 
Company is required to ascertain whether it meets the Council’s criteria 
regarding Third Sector or Community Group as this project would require to be 
managed on a commercial basis. 
 
Due diligence is also required around the Company and its viability, as initial 
information suggests that a high turnover is expected. 
 
The total value of the project is estimated at £956,000 and the Council is being 
asked for £200,000 from the Capital Discretionary Fund. A further application 
to the Inverness Common Good of £45,500 is anticipated. 
 
This means that significant external funding of £710,500 is required to support 
the overall project cost. 
 

3.7 Muir of Ord Hall and Facilities Company (Appendix 6) 
 
The Company is seeking funding for the refurbishment and extension of Muir 
of Ord Hall. 
 
The total project cost is £163,933 and the Council is being asked to provide a 
grant of £50,000 from the Capital Discretionary Fund. The Company has 
already been successful in raising the balance of funding (£113,933) from 
various sources. 
 
This is the only application where the full external funding package is in place. 
 
 
 
 
 



4. Implications 
 

4.1 Resource – these are outlined in Section 2 of this report. Particular attention is 
drawn to the fact that there is insufficient funding to agree all applications. 
Wider aspects of funding are highlighted in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5. 
 

4.2 Legal – all projects will meet the definition of Capital Expenditure as outlined in 
Scottish Government regulations. 
 

4.3 Equalities – there are no specific issues to highlight, although individual 
projects will benefit users in that locality. 
 

4.4 Climate Change/Carbon Clever – most of the applications have positive 
outcomes through more efficient buildings and health benefits. 
 

4.5 Risk and Gaelic – there are no specific issues arising.  Any financial risks can 
be managed through ensuring that full funding packages are in place, and 
work undertaken, before any financial contribution is paid by the Council. 
 

4.6 Rural – the range of applications cover a large area of the Highlands. 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

1) Consider the six funding applications, but in particular in the context of the 
financial implications set out in Section 2 of this report, and the potential to 
refuse or defer applications at this stage;  

2) Agree to support the application for the Muir of Ord Hall on the basis that the 
full funding package is in place to allow the project to proceed; 

3) Defer agreement on the other projects until there is confirmation that other 
funding is in place; 

4) If minded to support the application from Linnhe Leisure, that a full 
assessment of the ongoing viability of the Company is undertaken; and 

5) If minded to support the application from The Ledge that this is conditional on 
establishing the status and viability of the new Company. 

 
 
 

Designation:  Director of Finance 

Date:    30 January 2017 

Author:  Derek Yule 

 

 

 




































































































































	Item 13a CDF - Applications for Financial Assistance.fv
	Capital Discretionary Fund – Applications for Financial Support
	Report by Director of Finance

	Summary
	Background
	Recommendations


	Item 13b CDF - Appendix 1
	Item 13c CDF - Appendix 2
	Item 13d CDF - Appendix 3
	Item 13e CDF - Appendix 4
	Item 13f CDF - Appendix 5
	Item 13g CDF - Appendix 6



